Depreciation 0 275000 275000 275000 275000
EBIT 0 555000 555000 555000 555000
EBIT(1-Tc) 0 427350 427350 427350 427350
Operating CF 0 702350 702350 702350 702350
CapEx 1100000

   Res. Value Fixed
Asset

0

Change NWC
   Res.Value NWC
   FCFFt -1100000 702350 702350 702350 702350

NPV 1226272,28
   Project should go ahead, positive NPV.

b)

   Sensistivity Analysis to variable "number of units sold"

NPV

Quantity 1226272,286

0 -1859636,291

20000 -1298562,004

40000 -737487,7174

60000 -176413,4307

80000 384660,856

100000 945735,1428

120000 1506809,429

140000 2067883,716

160000 2628958,003

180000 3190032,29

200000 3751106,576

NPV is indeed sensitive to number of units sold.
As long as number of units is no lower than 60 000 (much less than half of what's expected) there is no
particular danger, in terms of making the project lose money.

   All depends on how confident we are about our central projection of "110 000" units.

Question 4

   Life 5 years

 Residual value 0
  Discount Rate 15%
  Tax Rate 25%

Scenario

Pessimistic Expected Optimistic

Market Size 100000 150000 200000
Market Share 20% 25% 30%
Sale Price 115 120 125
Unit Variable Cost 75 70 65
Fixed Cost 750000 750000 750000
CapEx 1500000 1500000 1500000

   Analysis of the Expected Scenario

   t 0 1 2 3 4 5
Sales

4500000 4500000 4500000 4500000 4500000

Variable Costs

2625000 2625000 2625000 2625000 3187500
Fixed Costs

750000 750000 750000 750000 750000

Depreciation

300000 300000 300000 300000 300000
EBIT 0 825000 825000 825000 825000 262500
EBIT(1-Tc) 0 618750 618750 618750 618750 196875
Operating CF 0 918750 918750 918750 918750 496875
CapEx 1500000

   Res.Value CapEX

0
Inv. Work.Capital

Res.ValueWC
   FCFFt -1500000 918750 918750 918750 918750 496875

NPV 1579792,496

Based on NPV, go ahead with project (NPV>0).
IRR 54%

Information confirmed by IRR>15%

 b) Scenario Analysis based on "Data", "What if Analysis", "Scenario Manager"

Scenario Summary

Current
Values: Pessimistic Optimistic

Changing Cells:

$C$10 150000 100000 200000

$C$11 25% 20% 30%

$C$12 120 115 125

$C$13 70 75 65

$C$14 750000 750000 750000

$C$15 1500000 1500000 1500000

Result Cells:

$B$33 1579792,496 -1122882,551 5916643,154

$B$34 54% -26% 146%

Scenarios reveal project performs well in the expected and optimistic cases, but quite badly in the pessimistic scenario.

Should go back to the project and assess how confident you are about each scenario taking place.